

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 49

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 8th June, 2010—Price \$1.00

No. 69

1038

APPOINTMENT OF LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, under the provisions of subsection (2) of section 83 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Dr. KEITH CHRISTOPHER ROWLEY, M.P., as Leader of the Opposition, with effect from 4th June, 2010.

> H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

4th June, 2010.

1039

APPOINTMENT OF SENATORS

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 40(2)(c) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed the following Senators with effect from 7th June, 2010:

PROFESSOR HAROLD RAMKISSOON

DR. VICTOR WARREN WHEELER

MR. ELTON A. PRESCOTT, S.C.

DR. JAMES KENNETH ARMSTRONG

DR. ROLPH N. S. BALGOBIN

Mr. BASHARAT ALI

MR. SUBHAS RAMKHELAWAN

MRS. CORINNE AVERILLE BAPTISTE-Mc KNIGHT

MRS. HELEN DRAYTON

Secretary to His Excellency 7th June, 2010.

1040

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 40(2)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed the following Senators with effect from 9th June, 2010:

MRS. PENELOPE BECKLES-ROBINSON

MR. FITZGERALD ETHELBERT HINDS

MR. TED ROOPNARINE

DR. LESTER HENRY

Ms. SHAMFA CUDJOE

MR. FARIS AL RAWI

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

H. HEMNATH

the President

1028

DETERMINATION OF COMPENSATION TO DEPENDANTS OF DECEASED EMPLOYEE

Re: Death of

MAHADEO JAIMUNGAL, late of Brickfield Village, Waterloo Road, Carapichaima a workman lately employed with Ramkasso Lurkhun & Sons Equipment

COMPENSATION in the above matter having been deposited with me under section 8 of the Workmen's Compensation Act, persons claiming to be the dependants of the said Mahadeo Jaimungal are hereby required to appear before the Commissioner on Monday the 21st day of June, 2010, at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Hall of Justice, Port-of-Spain, when the Commissioner shall proceed to determine the distribution thereof.

Proof of relationship of dependants to the deceased workman will be required by the Commissioner to be furnished by claimants at the enquiry. Such proof to be in the form of certificates of birth and of marriage as in the circumstances be necessary.

A claimant for funeral expenses of the deceased must submit and prove his claim to the Commissioner on or before the 21st day of June, 2010.

Dated this 19th day of April, 2010.

(3 ins.)

S. CAZABON
Assistant Registrar,
Supreme Court of Judicature

1041

TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TWO TWELVE-HUNDRED GALLON WATER TENDERS TO THE SAN JUAN/LAVENTILLE REGIONAL CORPORATION, MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of two (2) 1200-Gallon Water Tenders to the San Juan/Laventille Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government.

Tender documents may be obtained during the hours of 8.30 a.m. to 3.30 p.m. at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Telephone No. 625-2311, Fax No. 625-1809.

Any further technical information may be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Jairam Ramsagar, Transport Foreman, San Juan/Laventille Regional Corporation, at Telephone Number 645-6859.

Tenders must be accompanied by valid-

- (a) Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (b) Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original and two (2) copies must be placed in a sealed envelope addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for the supply and delivery of two (2) 1200-Gallon Water Tenders to the San Juan/Laventille Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government". Envelopes must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 24th June, 2010.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and as such, tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following website address for all published Tender Notices at http://www.finance.gov.tt.

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board

20th May, 2010.